

No. 17-1268

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT,
AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE
SETLA OPATI, DECEASED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR
OF THE REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
CLAIRE A. DELELLE
NICOLLE KOWNACKI
CELIA A. MCLAUGHLIN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Respondents the
Republic of the Sudan, the
Ministry of External Affairs of
the Republic of the Sudan, and
the Ministry of the Interior of
the Republic of the Sudan*

April 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The District Court Proceedings	2
B. The D.C. Circuit Opinion	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision To Review The Imposition Of Punitive Damages Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	11
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Not Inconsistent With <i>Pioneer</i> And, Even If It Were, The Inconsistency Would Be Inconsequential Because The Decision Is Sound On Alternative Grounds	11
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With Decisions Of Other Circuits And This Court	19

II.	The D.C. Circuit’s Decision That Punitive Damages May Not Be Imposed Retroactively Under § 1605A Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	21
A.	The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With Decisions Of This Court, Including <i>Altmann</i>	21
B.	The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Neither Creates Nor Deepens Any Conflict Among The Circuits	26
C.	The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Irrelevant To Future § 1605A Cases.....	27
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	25
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	6, 16
<i>Dep't of Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990)	15
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	22, 24, 26
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Gross v. Weber</i> , 186 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 1999)	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	16, 17
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	13, 15, 21
<i>Koch v. S.E.C.</i> , 793 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	9, 20-26

<i>Martinez-McBeam v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands,</i> 562 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,</i> 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	26
<i>Michael v. Wetzel,</i> 570 Fed. App'x 176 (3rd Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Osborne v. Homeside Lending, Inc.,</i> 379 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship,</i> 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	15, 17, 20
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 667 (2004).....	9, 21, 23, 24
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty,</i> 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	24
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.,</i> 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Robb Evans & Assocs., LLC v. United States,</i> 850 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	16, 17
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,</i> 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17

<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 599 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Venegas-Hernandez v. Sonolux Records</i> , 370 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	1
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3, 338-41	4, 10, 25
The Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 102, 105 Stat. 1072.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1605	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606	4, 10, 20, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1607	20

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) 12, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Comprehensive Peace Agreement Between
The Government of The Republic of The Sudan
and The Sudan People’s Liberation Movement/
Sudan People’s Liberation Army, Jan. 9, 2005..... 3,4
